
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.27 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

Merton Council 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date: 20 September 2022  

Time:   6.15 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Understanding Health Inequalities and prevention  

Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

 

5  Combatting Substance Misuse  7 - 14 

6  Children and Young People's Voice  

Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

 

7  NHS and Social Care   

7a   Kings Fund report on inequalities   

Recommendations and response  
 
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

 

7b   Model of Primary Care   

Overview and update on Rowan's, East Merton Hub, Extended 
Access  
 
Presentation to be provided at the meeting 

 

7c   Better Care Fund   

Plan for 2022-23 funding action tackling health inequalities.  

15 - 42 

 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
 

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact  by midday on the day before the meeting. 

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail clarissa.larsen@merton.gov.uk  
 
 
 

mailto:clarissa.larsen@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Electronic Agendas, Reports and Minutes 
 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on 
ourwebsite. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-
democracy and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 
 
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android 
and Windows devices. 
 
For more information about the agenda please contact 
 
de
[...]
 
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk  

Fire alarm 

If the fire alarm sounds, either intermittently or continuously, please leave the building 
immediately by the nearest available fire exit without stopping to collect belongings.  
Staff will direct you to the exits and fire assembly point.  If you are unable to use the 
stairs, a member of staff will assist you.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned. 

Electronic agendas, reports and minutes 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website.  To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 
 
Merton Councillors 
 

 Peter McCabe (Chair) 

 Brenda Fraser 

 Jenifer Gould 
 
Council Officers (non-voting) 
 

 Director of Community and Housing 

 Director of Children, Schools and Families 

 Director of Environment and Regeneration 

 Director of Public Health 
 
Statutory representatives 
 

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Chair of Healthwatch 
 
Non statutory representatives 
 

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council 

 One representative of the Community Engagement Network 
 
Voting 
 
3 (1 vote per councillor) 
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member) 
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch 
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council 
1 vote Community Engagement Network 

 

 

 

 

 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
21 JUNE 2022 

(6.15 pm - 8.45 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), Creelman, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Dr Vasa Gnanapragam, 
Councillor Jenifer Gould, Dr Sekeram, Simon Shimmens and 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
 
Heather Begg, Dr Yannish Naik, Clarissa Larsen (Health and 
Wellbeing Board Partnership), Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy 
Services Manager), Bola Roberts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Simon Shimmers (Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service), , 
Dr Mohan Sekeram, Sarah Goad (Age UK Merton)  
Tracey Weight (Merton and Wandsworth CCG), Sally Burns 
(Parent and Carer), Dr Karen Worthington, Annette Bunka (SWL 
CCG), Gemma Dawson (SWL CCG) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Jane McSherry (Director Children Schools 
and Families) Dr Aditi Shah. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 
4  LIVING WITH COVID (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of living with COVID. 
 
Instead of an acute response, COVID is currently being treated as other respiratory 
infections. She advised that the Board has an ongoing role in the oversight of COVID 
preparedness: supporting with ongoing vaccination, looking after those with Long 
COVID and ensuring the vulnerable have good access to therapies. If a more serious 
variant emerged, the acute response would be led nationally by the UK Health 
Security Agency. She reminded the Board of its Community Subgroup which kept an 
active dialogue with the community through the pandemic and 
[...]
ction Plan and the Locality Director will take 
Health in All Policies to the Merton Health and Care Together Committee. Walk and 
Talk opportunities were referenced as was green social prescribing, Merton Can and 
Try 22 in Merton 2022. The Chair asked that a report on Health in All Policies be 
brought to a future Cabinet meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board commented on the revised Health in All Policies 
Action Plan 
 
7  NHS AND SOCIAL CARE ITEMS (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Better Care Fund Plan 
 
The Assistant Head of Transformation presented the Better Care Fund Plan for 
2021/22 for the agreement of the Board. She advised that guidance for the Plan for 
2022/23 is due, so she could bring to the September Board. The Chair asked how the 
Better Care Fund helps tackle health inequalities and the Assistant Head of 
Transformation outlined the funding of proactive care including: social prescribing for 
those most vulnerable; maintaining the community response hub post-pandemic to 
help people access services; the Living Well service run by Age UK; and, the Tuned-
In project reducing isolation among men. The Chair suggested a written report on 
how the Better Care Fund is taking health inequalities be brought to the next Board 
as part of proposals for the 2022/23 Plan. Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam outlined some of 
the valuable work supported by the Better Care Fund and offered to help with this 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: The Better Care Fund Plan 2021/22 was agreed. 
 
 
Health and Care Plan 
 
Gemma Dawson gave an overview of the Health and Care Plan and its approach of 
start well, live well and age well in a healthy place. The presentation included 
reference to Core 20+5 data and it was agreed that a further report will come to the 
Board in September, aligned with the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, to help 

Page 3



 

4 

inform a common understanding of health and wellbeing needs, as well as assets. 
The Chair requested that this include a cl
[...]
 to share the link with their networks. 
 
As this was Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam’s final Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, 
the Chair thanked him for his huge and valuable contribution as Vice Chair. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board  

Date: 20th September 2022 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All 

Subject: Preventing and tackling substance misuse   

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health  

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Forward Plan reference number:  

Contact officer: Barry Causer, Public Health Lead for COVID-19 Resilience. 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Health and Wellbeing Board support the approach and renew their 
commitment to work collaboratively on preventing and tackling drug and alcohol 
related harm. 

B. That the Health and Wellbeing Board consider and agree governance of the 
Combating Substance Misuse Partnership and the proposed ways of working 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Safer Stronger Executive and Merton 
Health and Care Together (Partnership and Committee). 

C. That Health and Wellbeing Board member organisations support the delivery of the 
actions required, by nominating a senior lead officer to work with Public Health over 
the coming months.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This paper sets out the opportunity for the Health and Wellbeing Board to renew 
their commitment to preventing and tackling drug and alcohol related harm, including a 
commitment to reducing health inequalities. The discussion is intended to inform action 
in the coming months. 

1.2. This paper sets out the specific asks of central Government; the development of 
a Combating Substance Misuse Partnership, production of a comprehensive system 
level needs assessment and the development of a local delivery plan. We propose to 
review and strengthen existing arrangements, rather than setting up additional 
[...]
her than London (32.2 per 100,000) and England (37.8 per 100,000). This 
is an increase from 28.3 per 100,000 in 2019/20.  

 in 2020/21 there were 720 clients in treatment for drug and alcohol misuse, of 
which 450 were new presentations to the service. This is an increase from 670 clients 
in treatment and 420 new presentations in 2019/20.  

Further information is listed in the background Information.  

2.6. Importantly, the system level needs assessment will explore the differences 
across Merton and to help understand more about the impact that substance misuse 
has on inequalities in Merton. One example is the ‘alcohol harm paradox’, reported in 
the previous substance misuse needs assessment (May 2017), that patterns of alcohol 
consumption and alcohol related harm in Merton, mirrors the national position i.e. 
lower socioeconomic groups are more likely to die or suffer from a disease relating to 
their alcohol use even though they often report lower levels of average consumption 
than their less deprived counterparts. Possible explanations for this phenomenon 
include drinking patterns such as increased binge drinking in lower socioeconomic 
groups; lower resilience; increased risk factors or co-morbidities; and differential 
access to healthcare. 

Substance misuse governance  

2.7. The Government published the national ‘From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs 
plan to cut crime and save lives’ strategy in December 2021, which aims to break drug 
supply chains, deliver a world class treatment and recovery system and achieve a shift 
in the demand for drugs. This strategy is led by the cross Government Joint 
Combatting Drugs Unit.  

2.8. The national strategy relies on co-ordinated action from a range of local 
partners in enforcement, treatment, recovery and prevention and therefore central 
Government have asked that local areas set up a Combating Substance Misuse 
Partnership (CSMP), produce a system wide needs assessment and develop a 
delivery plan that outlines local action.  

2.9. Following discussion within LBM and with a range of partners including the 
Metropolitan Police Service (MPS), our proposal is to build upon what we already have 
in Merton and to review and refresh the existing Substance Misuse Partnership Board 
and the Substance Misuse Strategic Framework Action Plan. To maintain the focus on 
Merton, our proposal is that the CSMP has a geographical footprint of Merton, has joint 
Senior Responsible Officers (Dr Dagmar Zeuner and Chief Inspector Barrie Capper) 
and, in line with existing arrangements, would report formally into the Safer Stronger 
Executive, with a ‘dotted line’ to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Its relationship to 
Merton Health and Care Together (Partnership and Committee) will be worked through 
as place based arrangements for the South West London Integrated Care Board are 
confirmed.  

2.10. If agreed by the HWB, it is likely that Merton’s CSMP will have its first meeting 
in early October 2022 and take action to: 

 conduct a system level needs assessment (by the end of November 2022 and 
delivered through the formation of a task and finish group), reviewing local crime, 

Page 9



 

 

health, drug and alcohol data. This will include a number of products to enable the 
CSMP to understand the needs and priorities related to drug and alcohol harm, across 
the three outcomes of the national strategy.  

 agree a local drugs and alcohol delivery plan and a local performance 
framework to monitor the implementation and impact of local plans (by the end of 
December 2022 and delivered through the formation of a task and finish group). This 
will set out plans across the three strategic priorities (breaking drug supply chains, 
delivering a world class treatment and recovery system and achieving a shift in the 
demand for drugs of the national strategy). 

2.11. Linked to the national strategy, the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID) have recently confirmed Merton will receive an additional grant of 
£242,487 in 2022/2023, with proposals (subject to annual approval by OHID) for future 
years of £247,220 in 2023/2024 and £309,034 in 2024/2025. The terms and conditions 
of this ring-fenced funding set out that it must be used to secure improvements to the 
local treatment and recovery system in Merton. Merton’s plans, approved by OHID, 
include a maintained focus on complex adults e.g. dual diagnosis (co-existing mental 
health and substance misuse needs), increased access to support for criminal justice 
clients and to better understand service user voice and lived experience. It was agreed 
by OHID that a small amount be used for additional programme management i.e. to 
support the development of the CSMP needs assessment and the development of the 
drug and alcohol delivery plan.  

2.12. The Board are asked to agree the proposals including setting up of the 
Combatting Substance Misuse Partnership (CSMP), the ways of working between the 
HWB, the Safer Stronger Executive and the Merton Health and Care (Partnership and 
Committee) and for HWB partners to nominate a senior lead officer to work with Public 
Health over the coming months.  

Substance misuse services 

2.13. Merton’s integrated substance misuse service for adults, currently provided by a 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VSC) provider Westminster Drug Project (WDP), is 
required to be recommissioned by April 2024. As part of the redesign and 
recommissioning of this service an engagement programme, to understand lived 
experience and listen to service user experience and voice, is proposed. This 
programme, planned to start in late December 2022 or early January 2023, will have a 
significant emphasis on prevention and engaging with the most vulnerable adults and 
will identify ways of engaging meaningfully with these service users, who often endure 
the worst outcomes including chronic ill health. The insights and findings, alongside the 
recently published Commissioning quality standard: alcohol and drug treatment and 
recovery guidance, will contribute to the service re-design and the key priority of the 
HWB of reducing inequalities.   

2.14. Further details of the integrated substance misuse service and other substance 
misuse services can be found in appendix one. 

2.15. HWB partners are asked to support the re-design and re-commissioning of the 
adults substance misuse service and engagement programme by each nominating a 
senior lead officer to work with Public Health over the coming months. 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

Next steps  

2.16. An interim Partnership Manager has been recruited to help review and 
strengthen the partnership arrangements, to support the formation of the new CSMP in 
Merton and to take forward action including:  

 The development of a task and finish group to deliver a system wide 
comprehensive needs assessment (by the end of November 2022), which includes 
local crime, health, drug and alcohol data to understand the needs and priorities 
related to drug and alcohol harm, across the three outcomes of the national strategy 
(supply, demand and treatment/recovery). The HWB’s support for Public Health to 
have timely access to data will be required and this will be dealt with if the need arises. 

 The development of a task and finish group to deliver the local drugs and 
alcohol delivery plan and a local performance framework to monitor the implementation 
and impact of local plans (by the end of December 2022). It is proposed that this plan 
and local performance framework comes back to the Health and Wellbeing Board, as 
well as the Safer Stronger Executive and the Merton Health and Care Together 
(Partnership and Committee) in early 2023. 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. NA 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. An engagement programme to understand lived experience and listen to service 
user experience and voice is being planned. This programme is being funded by the 
additional funding from Office for Health Improvement and Disparities (OHID) which, 
as required by the terms and conditions, is to be used to secure improvements to the 
treatment and recovery system. This will begin in late December 2022 and January 
2023.  

5 TIMETABLE 

 End October 2022 – First meeting of the CSMP and agree Terms of Reference  

 End November 2022 – Conduct a joint needs assessment  

 End December 2022 – agree delivery plan and local performance framework  

 By early January 2023 – engagement programme begins  

 January 2023 - Adults Substance Misuse Market Engagement  

 April 2023 - Tender documents published 

 June 2023 - Tender period closes  

 September 2023 - Contract Award 

 April 2024 - Start of new contract 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. Linked to the national strategy, the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID) have recently confirmed Merton will receive an additional grant of 
£242,487 in 2022/2023, with proposals (subject to annual approval by OHID) for future 
years of £247,220 in 2023/2024 and £309,034 in 2024/2025. The terms and conditions 
of this ring-fenced funding set out that it must be used to secure improvements to the 

Page 11



 

 

local treatment and recovery system in Merton. Merton’s plans, approved by OHID, 
include a maintained focus on complex adults e.g. dual diagnosis (co-existing mental 
health and substance misuse needs), increased access to support for criminal justice 
clients and to understand service user voice and lived experience. It was agreed by 
OHID that a small amount be used for additional programme management i.e. to 
support the development of the needs assessment and the development of the drug 
and alcohol delivery plan. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. The local guidance of ‘From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime 
and save lives’ strategy sets out a number of requirements of LBM e.g. setting up a 
CSMP, conducting a system wide needs assessment and developing a local delivery 
plan.  

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. Illegal drugs cause far-reaching and devastating harm. Drug misuse currently 
costs society over £19 billion a year. Drug use drives crime, damages people’s health, 
puts children and families at risk and reduces productivity – it impacts all of the 
country, with the most deprived areas facing the greatest burden.   

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. The benefits of combating illicit drugs can be significant and wide-ranging, 
improving people’s safety, productivity, health and wellbeing. People in recovery from 
substance misuse are ‘better than well’, meaning they become active citizens, and give 
back to their community at a higher rate than the general population, helping the 
vulnerable and making the community a safer place for all.  

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. NA 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. Appendix One – Adult Substance Misuse Services in Merton. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. From harm to hope: a 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives 
(publishing.service.gov.uk)  

12.2. Drugs strategy guidance for local delivery partners - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)  

12.3. Local Alcohol Profiles for England - Data - OHID (phe.org.uk) 

12.4. Public health profiles - OHID (phe.org.uk) 

12.5. Adult substance Misuse Health Needs Assessment (merton.gov.uk) 

12.6. Independent review of drugs by Professor Dame Carol Black - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 

12.7. Commissioning quality standard: alcohol and drug treatment and recovery 
guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

 

Page 12

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to_hope_PDF.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1079147/From_harm_to
[...]
atives. 

Areas of specific note include: 

 The Community Response Hub which initially started in response to the COVID 

19 pandemic but identified an ongoing need for independent advice and support. 

 Living Well Service run by Age UK to improve physical and mental wellbeing 

 Funding the voluntary sector to reduce factors that increase the likelihood of 

presentation to health or social care, including an enhanced lunch club offer, 

improving heating and insulation, supporting access to benefits and helping with 

small grants for energy, food and clothing.  

 Reducing isolation especially amongst older men through our music workshops- 

Tuned In (A single has just been produced called Uptown Lockdown) 

 Contribution to Social Prescribing, which has a particular focus on those areas 

and individuals where there is social complexity 

 Funding to educate and empower individuals to manage their health and well 

being including Expert Patient Programmes 

 Falls and other prevention initiatives including ‘Merton Moves’ and ‘Happy and 

Active in Merton’ linking with libraries around digital inclusion  

Work to Reduce Inequalities through the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) includes: 

Page 37



 Hospital to home assistance and assistance with preventing admission or re-

admission to hospital, e.g. blitz cleans, moving furniture and basic equipment 

e.g. bed/bedding. 

 Relocation Assistance and Emergency Adaptations 

 Dementia Friendly Aids and Adaptations Grant  

 Helping Hand Service for Low Level Hazards 

 Help with Energy Efficiency. 

Daily discharge discussions and escalations meetings enable support best designed 

to minimise any unnecessary time in hospital and aim to maximise the independence 

of the individual.  

Page 38



How the Better Care Fund helps tackle health inequalities in Merton 

Introduction 

The Better Care Fund (BCF) is one of the government’s national vehicles for driving 

health and social care integration. There are 
[...]
sures and workforce challenges. 

 Funding Intermediate Care provision, working on home first models through 

increases in rehabilitation and reablement (linked to discharge to assess) to 

enable faster discharges from hospital. Work has started on a redesign of 

these services which should enable a more integrated and cost- effective 

model   

 Increase capacity over 7 days and for community equipment  

 Daily discharge discussions and escalation meetings to support patients to be 

as independent as possible. 

Support for the most frail and those with the highest need for services – 

 Integrated working across agencies to support improved quality of care and 

reduce unnecessary admissions to hospital by offering enhanced support to 

care homes including a care home support team which is now in place. 

In addition to the approaches highlighted above, we are working with the voluntary 

and community sector to support older people to re-engage with and access 

community resources for their health and wellbeing post Covid. Continuing the 

Community Response Hub, alongside social prescribing and case management 

through the Integrated Locality Teams, we aim to ensure we have the services in 

place to deliver services to match people’s needs to deliver person centred care.  

We know people in East Merton have worse health and shorter lives, so a range of 

services commissioned through BCF funding support those in most need in this area 

and where required across the borough.  

Areas of specific note include: 

 The Community Response Hub which initially started in response to the COVID 

19 pandemic, but identified an ongoing need for independent advice and support. 

 Living Well Service run by Age UK to improve physical and mental wellbeing 

 Funding the voluntary sector to reduce factors that increase the likelihood of 

presentation to health or social care, including an enhanced lunch club offer, 

improving heating and insulation, supporting a
[...]
ity of those with frailty, 

look at how we can support CORE 20 plus 5 initiatives. The findings from this work 

will feed into the longer term ambitions as part of planning for 2023-25. 

 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Combatting Substance Misuse
	7c Better Care Fund
	BCF Plan Merton 22 23
	Merton BCF Narrative 19.08.22
	Health inequalities report to HWBB




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(6.30 pm - 9.15 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, Mark 
Creelman, Brian Dillon, Dr Sy Ganesaratnam, Dr Laura Jarvie, 
John Morgan, Adrian Ash 
 
Jen Goddard, Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, Julia Groom, Sukpal Uppal, 
Lola Kareem, Anna Huk, Gemma Dawson, Emma Gilgrass, 
Annette Bunka, Barry Causer Clarissa Larsen, and Richard 
Seedhouse 
 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Simon Shimmens 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Jane McSherry (Director Children Schools 
and Families), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for Education and Early Health 
attended as substitute, and Sarah Goad (Chief Executive, Age UK Merton), Jen Goddard 
(Head of Services) attended as substitute and also from Dr Karen Worthington 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
There were some errors in the attendance schedule for the previous meeting which 
have been amended since the minutes were published. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record, 
subject to the agreed amendments to the attendance schedule. 
  
4  UNDERSTANDING HEALTH INEQUALITIES AND PREVENTION (Agenda 

Item 4) 
 

The Director of Public Health presented her report to the Committee. This gave an 
outline of health inequalities across Merton and the importance of action on risk 
factors and work on prevention to tackle these. She referenced the Marmot 
principles, and Councils and communities that are using them to steer and chart their 
progress in tackling health inequalities In response to questions the Director of Public 
Health highlighted that although her report does not break down the specific 
manifestations of inequalities, there was clearly an issue of disproportionate impact 
on some communities. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
Committee members noted that there is a need to move into an ‘action mode’, and 
the Borough of Sport theme will allow access to a range of sports and the Council is 
actively working to ensure these are accessible to everyone, not just those who are 
able to pay. 
  
The Director of Public Health also confirmed that the uptake of vaping by young 
people was an area of concern, there is a meeting in October to look at a concerted 
approach to vaping among children so that it does not become entangled with vaping 
as a cessation aid.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the committee noted the report. 
  
  
5  COMBATTING SUBSTANCE MISUSE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Head of Strategic Commissioning introduced the report to the Committee 
outlining the current impact of substance misuse across the borough and the work in 
progress to tackle it. He set out the Government plan (launched December 2021) 
‘From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives’, which aims to 
break drug supply chains, deliver a ‘world class’ treatment and recovery system and 
achieve a shift in the demand for drugs’ and asked members to support the proposal 
to establish a Combating Substance Misuse Partnership in Merton.  
  
In response to questions he confirmed that data sharing could be between service 
providers, the Met Police and the Probation Service. The Partnership Board will 
establish how to share the data and ensure it is done securely and fairly.  The day to 
day leadership will come from the Safer Stronger Executive Board, but are content to 
update the HWBB on the progress in the action plan in the first quarter of 2023. 
  
The Combatting Substance Misuse Partnership will be accountable for the three high 
level strategic priorities - reducing supply, reducing demand and increasing the 
effectiveness of treatment.  A preventive approach will be part of the process and it 
will include collaboration with health professionals. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee agreed: 
  
-       That the Health and Wellbeing Board supported the approach and renewed their 

commitment to working collaboratively on preventing and tackling drug and 
alcohol related harm. 

-       That the Health and Wellbeing Board considered and agreed governance of the 
Combatting Substance Misuse Partnership and the proposed ways of working 
between the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Safer Stronger Executive and 
Merton Health and Care Together (Partnership and Committee) 



 

3 

-       That the Health and Wellbeing Board member organisation supported the delivery 
of the actions required, by nominating a senior lead officer to work with Public 
Health over the coming months. 

  
  
6  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S VOICE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Participation and Engagement Manager, with the Young Inspectors Lola Kareem 
and Anna Huk, gave a presentation to the Board on engaging with young people. 
They outlined how they saw children and young people being heard in Merton and 
presented the key findings on the ‘Being Healthy’ theme from the engagement 
survey. Explaining what Young Inspectors have learned from their participation work 
during COVID, they went on to give examples of young people leading on 
participation-work. The presentation was welcomed by the Board and the ways in 
which young people can be involved and participate more fully in the HWBB going 
forward were discussed.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the report. 
  
  
7  NHS AND SOCIAL CARE (Agenda Item 7) 

  
7a   KINGS FUND REPORT ON INEQUALITIES (Agenda Item 7a) 

 
The Deputy Director of Merton Health and Care Together gave a presentation on the 
recommendations of the April 2021 ‘Independent Review of Health Inequalities in 
Merton and Sutton’ conducted by the Kings Fund. She outlined the response to this 
report, relating it closely to the current Merton Health and Care Plan, and its focus on 
addressing health inequalities, together with current plans for the Mitcham Health and 
Wellbeing Hub  
  
In response to questions and comments from the Committee it was explained that 
implementation of the hospital programme sat with Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust, 
comments will be fed back to the programme at the Integrated Care Board and that 
the position of Merton Council is clear to them.  There is also a commitment to 
ongoing public engagement once the parameters, timeline and funding mechanism 
for the programme are clear. 
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing rsuggested a report on Health on the 
High Street come to the next meeting of the Board to review the ongoing work 
programme and to seek the Board’s for thoughts on future activity. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee noted the report. 



 

4 

  
7b   MODEL OF PRIMARY CARE (Agenda Item 7b) 

 
The Assistant Head for Primary Care, Merton and Wandsworth ICB gave a 
presentation the The Future of Primary Care including a summary of The Fuller 
Stocktake Report - a national review of primary care. She also outlined the reasoning 
and current plans for the closure of Colliers Wood Surgery and the Rowans Surgery. 
  
In response to questions, the Locality Executive Director reiterated the commitment 
to delivering a new health facility as part of the Rowan Park development.  There is a 
commitment to delivering clinical services across Merton, these are GP led health 
centres.   
  
The number of patients requiring re-registering is falling on a week by week basis 
and latest figures showed around 4,800 remain. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee commented and noted the contents of the report. 
  
  
7c   BETTER CARE FUND (Agenda Item 7c) 

 
The Assistant Head of Transformation for Integrated Care, SW London ICB 
presented the report to the Committee on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2022-
23. At the request of the Chair, a report was also provided on work that the BCF has 
funded to tackle health inequalities across the borough, including support for the 
Community Response Hub, the Living Well Service run by Age UK to improve 
physical and mental wellbeing, funding to the voluntary sector to support wellbeing 
reducing isolation, and contributing to social prescribing. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the Better Care Fund Plan 2022-23 and 
noted the contents of the Inequalities Report. 
  
The Committee also noted the contribution of Simon Shimmens, Chief Executive 
Merton Voluntary Service, to the committee and thanked him for his service. 
  
  


